

    GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4389

TO BE ANSWERED ON JANUARY 08, 2019

CONSTRUCTION OF TOILETS


No. 4389        SHRI GODSE HEMANT TUKARAM:

       SHRIMATI KIRRON KHER:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the funds allocated, released and utilized for the construction of Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) and Public Toilet (PT) in urban areas during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;


(b) the details of funds allocated, released and utilised for effective Information, Education and Communication (IEC) and public awareness under Swachh Bharat Mission, State-wise;


(c) whether the Government has conducted any survey to assess the demand for Public Toilets (PT);


(d)   if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and


(e) the details of Public Toilets constructed under Swachh Bharat Mission during the said period, State-wise?


      ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a): The details of the funds allocated, released and utilised under Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban) [SBM-U] for construction of toilets Individual Household Latrines (IHHL) and Public Toilets (PT) in urban areas during each of the last three years and the current year; State-wise is at Annexure-I. The Utilization Certificate for funds released up to Financial Year (F.Y.) 2016-17 is due in the current year and for funds released during F.Y. 2017-18 and 2018-19 will be due in F.Y. 2019-20

and F.Y. 2020-21 respectively.


(b): The details of funds allocated, released and utilized for IEC and public awareness under SBM-U, State-wise is at Annexure-II.


(c) & (d): No survey has been conducted to assess the demand for Public Toilets (PTs) in urban areas of the Country. However, the demand for PTs for floating population was assessed as 5% of urban population of a city/town projected for the year 2019 at a rate of 1 seat per 100 males and 1 seat per 50 females (i.e. 1 seat per 75 persons at average). The State-wise requirement for Public Toilets is at Annexure-III.


(e): The details of PTs constructed under SBM-U are as under:


S.No. Details Target Completed Under

Construction

1.
Public Toilets (Nos. of

seats)
2.5 Lakh 1.87 Lakh 12,217


*****


ANNEXURE-I REFFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4389 FOR 08.01.2019 REGARDING “CONSTRUCTION OF TOILETS”

(Figures in Crores)

S.

 No.
State/UT

Entire Mission

Allocation i.e.

Upto 02.10.2019

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18  2018-19 (Upto 31.12.2018)

IHHL CT/PT IHHL CT/PT IHHL CT/PT  IHHL CT/PT

IHHL CT/PT Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised

1 A&N Islands 0.43 0.1 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 184.08 27.95 65.48 65.48 3.95 3.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 14.12 13.69 18.1 0.00 26.96 0.00

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
13.4 0.35 1.21 1.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.53 0.00 0.22 0.00

4 Assam 81.95 2.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 0.52 0.52 7.14 7.14 1.03 0.76 29.22 29.22 0.00 0.00

5 Bihar 218.9 45.27 20.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 40.00 40.00 0.73 0.73 0.00 0.00 32.34 32.34 84.02 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Chandigarh 2.45 0.53 0.37 0.37 0.13 0.13 1.22 1.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 140.76 34.4 20.00 20.00 7.08 7.08 50.83 50.83 6.57 6.57 40.00 28.10 15.60 12.75 12.91 0.00 0.00 0.00

8
Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
1.2 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.03 0.05 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman & Diu 0.29 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 50.16 5.15 23.08 23.08 4.89 4.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 3.21 0.48 1.40 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Gujarat 162.56 32.22 81.27 81.27 0.00 0.00 38.32 38.32 13.99 8.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13 Haryana 86.67 10.61 11.65 11.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.98 18.98 23.42 23.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Himachal Pradesh 14.02 0.9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.87 0.00 0.82 0.00

15
Jammu &

Kashmir
102.63 3.69 4.57 4.57 0.00 0.00 9.44 7.04 1.25 1.25 0.00 0.00 3.77 0.00 30.58 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 Jharkhand 92.41 21.08 18.90 18.90 0.00 0.00 48.67 35.09 3.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Karnataka 355.35 44.31 30.86 30.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 72.91 0.00 25.49 0.00

18 Kerala 70.62 1.53 14.99 5.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

19 Madhya Pradesh 292.79 65.42 58.51 58.51 15.54 15.54 163.37 163.37 49.60 49.60 22.60 21.06 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Maharashtra 359.9 57.57 44.60 44.60 0.00 0.00 95.06 65.06 0.00 0.00 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.61 0.00 12.12 0.00

21 Manipur 47.46 0.28 1.65 1.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.03 2.47 0.00 0.00 22.96 0.00 0.28 0.00

22 Meghalaya 5.82 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

23 Mizoram 18.08 0.08 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Nagaland 26.59 0.19 3.20 3.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.61 0.00 0.00 0.00

25 Odisha 161.33 33.82 21.94 21.94 0.00 0.00 37.94 37.94 15.49 15.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.57 0.00 12.39 0.00

26 Puducherry 6.78 1.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.85 3.85 1.10 1.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

27 Punjab 78.66 8.45 15.00 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.00 0.00 15.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 Rajasthan 225.01 35.73 41.75 41.75 3.25 3.25 105.47 105.47 10.07 10.07 0.00 0.00 27.73 25.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

29 Sikkim 2.63 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

30 Tamil Nadu 338.02 93.52 47.11 47.11 0.00 0.00 57.94 57.94 48.35 48.35 61.26 61.26 0.00 0.00 24.54 7.13 13.45 8.78

31 Telangana 133.31 20.24 29.15 28.39 0.00 0.00 29.15 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 Tripura 68.65 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.61 6.02 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 Uttar Pradesh 473.28 80.03 82.23 82.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 221.00 221.00 86.57 81.73 23.74 0.00 0.00 0.00

34 Uttarakhand 30.3 1.59 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 2.25 2.25 0.52 0.52 3.00 3.00 4.44 2.22 16.45 0.00 1.96 0.00

35 West Bengal 315.33 24.82 53.52 53.52 0.00 0.00 3.86 3.86 5.20 5.20 91.71 74.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL 4165.03 654.76 694.46 682.32 35.04 34.88 699.11 622.39 157.60 148.03 531.84 452.43 225.97 192.72 427.16 36.35 93.69 8.78


ANNEXURE-II REFFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4389 FOR 08.01.2019 REGARDING “CONSTRUCTION OF TOILETS”


Details of Funds allocated, released and utilized for IEC and Public Awareness under SBM-U

(Figures in Crores).


S. No. State/UT Allocation Released Utilization certificate

received

1 A&N Islands 0.39 0.29 0.01

2 Andhra Pradesh 40.61 26.50 26.50

3 Arunachal Pradesh 12.22 5.93 0.98

4 Assam 66.62 19.26 17.15

5 Bihar 47.64 8.77 3.94

6 Chandigarh 2.24 0.52 0.51

7 Chhattisgarh 40.93 40.93 23.98

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.39 0.39 0.00

9 Daman & Diu 0.53 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 24.61 11.20 3.05

11 Goa 3.29 2.93 0.33

12 Gujarat 82.52 42.41 36.10

13 Haryana 30.40 2.69 1.87

14 Himachal Pradesh 11.05 3.67 1.30

15 Jammu & Kashmir 21.06 12.77 8.92

16 Jharkhand 18.03 13.47 12.27

17 Karnataka 84.62 29.66 8.35

18 Kerala 21.19 11.45 4.19

19 Madhya Pradesh 102.26 80.13 80.13

20 Maharashtra 142.79 28.88 22.27

21 Manipur 16.51 2.76 2.76

22 Meghalaya 7.56 0.92 0.32

23 Mizoram 14.11 8.18 4.11

24 Nagaland 12.02 5.55 2.09

25 Odisha 31.06 8.08 8.08

26 Puducherry 2.63 0.83 0.83

27 Punjab 44.75 14.78 10.71

28 Rajasthan 65.01 34.09 31.09

29 Sikkim 4.33 1.57 0.95

30 Tamil Nadu 186.47 73.23 55.09

31 Telangana 29.41 11.61 3.02

32 Tripura 12.87 7.72 5.55

33 Uttar Pradesh 197.41 102.51 48.50

34 Uttarakhand 18.03 3.43 0.66

35 West Bengal 66.72 24.02 6.71

STATE/UT 1462.28 641.13 432.34


ANNEXURE-III REFFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

4389 FOR 08.01.2019 REGARDING “CONSTRUCTION OF TOILETS”


State-wise requirement of Public Toilets


S.No. State/UT Public Toilet Seats (Nos.)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 87

2 Andhra Pradesh 18,471

3 Arunachal Pradesh 252

4 Assam 2,665

5 Bihar 9,026

6 Chandigarh 772

7 Chhattisgarh 4,567

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 79

9 Daman & Diu 55

10 Goa 323

11 Gujarat 18,619

12 Haryana 6,313

13 Himachal Pradesh 528

14 Jammu & Kashmir 2,361

15 Jharkhand 4,260

16 Karnataka 17,796

17 Kerala 4,213

18 Madhya Pradesh 15,070

19 Maharashtra 37,564

20 Manipur 511

21 Meghalaya 302

22 Mizoram 459

23 Nagaland 406

24 NCT of Delhi 9,156

25 Odisha 4,793

26 Puducherry 601

27 Punjab 7,673

28 Rajasthan 12,620

29 Sikkim 119

30 Tamil Nadu 23,954

31 Tripura 539

32 Uttar Pradesh 32,670

33 Uttarakhand 1,999

34 West Bengal 16,937

Total 255,757


******

